

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES E. M. CRAIG, ISB #6365
Chief, Civil Litigation
and Constitutional Defense

Brian V. Church, ISB #9391
Lead Deputy Attorney General
David J. Myers, ISB #6528
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov
brian.church@ag.idaho.gov
david.myers@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, Attorney General
of the State of Idaho

Defendant.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00015-BLW

MOTION TO DISMISS

The Attorney General moves to dismiss St. Luke's lawsuit under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), as set out in the contemporaneously-filed consolidated

memorandum in support of the motion to dismiss and opposition to motion for preliminary injunction.

DATED: February 6, 2025.

STATE OF IDAHO
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: /s/ *Brian V. Church*
BRIAN V. CHURCH
Lead Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. The *United States v. Idabo* litigation before the district court..... 2

 II. The *United States v. Idabo* appeal. 4

 III. The status of the *United States v. Idabo* proceedings in the district court. 5

 IV. St. Luke’s lawsuit. 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

 I. Motion to dismiss..... 6

 II. Preliminary injunction..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. St. Luke’s claims are not justiciable..... 7

 A. St. Luke’s lacks Article III standing..... 7

 1. In this pre-enforcement challenge, St. Luke’s cannot meet the requirements for standing..... 7

 2. The Attorney General does not enforce the medical boards’ laws. 10

 3. St. Luke’s lacks third-party standing to sue on behalf of its providers. 11

 B. This suit is not ripe..... 12

 C. The Attorney General has sovereign immunity. 14

 II. St. Luke’s claims fail on the merits..... 16

 A. St. Luke’s interpretation of EMTALA violates the constitutional requirements for Spending Clause legislation. 16

 1. St. Luke’s interpretation of EMTALA vitiates the voluntary acceptance requirement. 18

 2. St. Luke’s interpretation of EMTALA violates the knowing acceptance requirement. 19

 B. St. Luke’s lacks a cause of action and is foreclosed from seeking equitable relief. 20

 C. St. Luke’s lacks a cognizable theory because EMTALA does not establish a standard of care..... 22

 D. EMTALA’s text and purpose preclude reading it as a preempting abortion mandate. 23

1. EMTALA’s text imposes a duty to “the unborn child.”.....	23
2. EMTALA’s purpose and context have nothing to do with preempting abortion mandate.....	25
E. St. Luke’s also cannot establish a likelihood of success for the reasons outlined in <i>United States v. Idaho</i> litigation.....	29
1. Clear-statement canons of construction foreclose interpreting EMTALA as a preempting abortion mandate.....	29
2. The statutory structure precludes St. Luke’s view of EMTALA.	29
F. St. Luke’s Complaint fails to state a claim for preemption because it is premised on speculation.	30
III. St. Luke’s cannot satisfy the other preliminary injunction factors.	32
A. St. Luke’s lacks an irreparable injury.....	32
B. The third and fourth preliminary injunction factors do not weigh in favor of St. Luke’s.	35
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Cooper,
589 U.S. 248 (2020).....15

Am. Trucking Ass’ns., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....32

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006).....19

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015).....20, 21, 22, 32

Baker v. Adventist Health, Inc.,
260 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2001).....27

Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....6

Beckington v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
926 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2019).....7

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6

Bryant v. Adventist Health System/West,
289 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....23

Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman,
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....12

Caribbean Marine Servs. Co., Inc. v. Baldrige,
844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988).....33

Cf. Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
587 U.S. 761 (2019).....21

Clegg v. Cult Awareness Network,
18 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1994).....6

Correa v. Hosp. San Francisco,
69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995)23

Coy v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
No. 1:18-cv-00524-EJL, 2019 WL 2146588 (D. Idaho May 16, 2019).....6

de Cristo Cano v. Biden,
598 F. Supp. 3d 921 (S.D. Cal. 2022)33

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
597 U.S. 215 (2022).....2, 8, 11 35

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....35

E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....18

Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles,
62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 23, 26

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024).....12

Gatewood v. Wash. Healthcare Corp.,
933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....23

Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court,
739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984).....33

Goodman v. Sullivan,
891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989)27

Hall v. Rocky Mountain Emergency Physicians, LLC,
155 Idaho 322 (2013).....28

Hardy v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosp. Corp.,
164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999)23

Hoye v. City of Oakland,
653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....30

Idaho v. Coer d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261 (1997).....16

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....32

Jones v. L.A. Central Plaza LLC,
74 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023)6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....18

Matsumoto v. Labrador,
701 F.Supp.3d 1069 (D. Idaho 2023)..... 6, 11

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....32

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 18, 26

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
603 U.S. 707 (2024).....30

Moyle v. United States,
603 U.S. 324 (2024).....*passim*

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022).....30

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 16, 17, 18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....35

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....6

Park Vill. Apartment Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Tr.,
636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011).....34

Peace Ranch LLC v. Bonta,
93 F.4th 482 (9th Cir. 2024) 8

Pennburst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 16, 17, 19

PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey,
594 U.S. 482 (2021)..... 15

Pilz v. Inslee,
No. 3:21-cv-05735-BJR, 2022 WL 1719172 (W.D. Wash. 2022) 31

Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State,
171 Idaho 374 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)..... 3, 8

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 11

Pride v. Correa,
719 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 6

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 6

Sato v. Orange Cnty. Dep’t of Educ.,
861 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 7

Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 14

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 20

Seyb v. Members of the Idaho Board of Medicine, et. al.,
No. 1:14-cv-00244-BLW (D. Idaho) 11, 12

SNL Workforce Freedom All. v. Nat’l Tech. & Eng’g Sols. of Sandia, LLC,
No. 1:22-cv-00001-KWR-SCY, 2022 WL 2065062 (D.N.M. June 8, 2022) 33

Spears v. State,
278 So. 2d 443 (Miss. 1973)..... 3

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 6

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024) 7

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 8

Texas v. Becerra,
89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024) 23, 25, 27, 28

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 12

Tingley v. Ferguson,
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) 12

Torretti v. Main Line Hosps., Inc.,
580 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2009) 23

Twitter, Inc., v. Paxton,
26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022) 7

Twitter, Inc., v. Paxton,
56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022) 12

United States v. Jimenez,
191 F.Supp.3d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 30

United States v. Idaho,
No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW (D. Idaho) *passim*

United States v. Idaho,
No. 23-35440 (9th Cir.)..... *passim*

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 15, 20, 21

Viceroy Gold Corp. v. Aubry,
75 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 11

Vickery Jones,
100 F.3d 1334 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 16

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....30

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....15

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7, 32

Wolfe v. Stankeman,
392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 6

Wylter Summit P’ship v. Turner Broad. Sys. Inc.,
135 F.3d 658 (9th Cir. 1998).....6

Young v. Hawaii,
992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 30, 32

IDAHO STATE CONSTITUTION

IDAHO CONSTITUTION art. IV, § 133

STATUTES

Idaho Code § 18-622*passim*

Idaho Code § 54-1814 11

Idaho Code § 54-1413 11

Idaho Code § 67-1406 10

Idaho Code § 67-2601 10

42 United States Code § 1395*passim*

42 United States Code § 139620

42 United States Code § 198320

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Rule 12(b)(1) 6, 7

Rule 12(b)(6)6,7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)6

Fed R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(B)33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2020 Idaho Session Laws 827-282
